of €143 million recognized in the ‘contributions to the resolution fund’ line item in the income
statement for the first half of 2015 has been reclassified to administrative expenses.

Notes

90 DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Restatements
Transaction cost components of loans and advances to customers, which are categorized as
loans and receivables under IAS 39, have been restated in accordance with the provisions of
IAS 8.41 et seq. Sales commissions were remeasured in connection with the measurement,
using the effective interest method, of these loans and advances including the transaction
cost components. In the past, these commissions were treated as fee and commission expense
and not as deductions from interest income. This restatement did not impact on net profit.

The restatement has been carried out retrospectively. Consequently, the comparative figures
for the first half of 2015 have been restated in the interim consolidated financial statements for
the first half of 2016. The resulting effects are shown below.

€ million

Jan. 1–
Jun. 30, 2015

before
restatement

Amount of
restatement

Jan. 1–
Jun. 30, 2015

after
restatement

Net interest income 1,441 -58 1,383

(…)

Net fee and commission income 768 58 826

(…)

Profit before taxes 1,284 – 1,284

Income taxes -371 – -371

Net profit 913 – 913

Income statement for the period January 1 to June 30, 2015

91DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Statement of cash flows for the period January 1 to June 30, 2015

€ million

Jan. 1–
Jun. 30, 2015

before
restatement

Amount of
restatement

Jan. 1–
Jun. 30, 2015

after
restatement

Net profit 913 – 913

Non-cash items included in net profit 644 58 702

Subtotal 1,557 58 1,615

Cash changes in assets and liabilities arising from operating activities

Loans and advances to banks and customers -2,195 – -2,195

Other assets and liabilities from operating activities -1,146 – -1,146

Derivatives used for hedging (positive and negative fair values) -801 – -801

Financial assets and financial liabilities held for trading -1,814 – -1,814

Deposits from banks and customers 2,644 – 2,644

Debt certificates issued including bonds 689 – 689

Interest payments, dividends, and operating lease payments received (net cash flow) 1,608 -58 1,550

Income taxes paid -137 – -137

Cash flows from operating activities 405 – 405

Cash flows from investing activities 360 – 360

Cash flows from financing activities 134 – 134

There was no impact on the balance sheet as at December 31, 2015.

The relevant comparative disclosures in the notes to the financial statements have also been amended as a result
of the retrospective restatements.

92 DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

»	03
Scope of consolidation

Sources of estimation uncertainty

It is necessary to make assumptions and estimates in accordance with the relevant financial
reporting standards in order to determine the carrying amounts of assets, liabilities, income,
and expenses recognized in these consolidated financial statements. These assumptions and

[…]

shares of DZ BANK. Further disclosures on conversion into non-par-value shares of
DZ BANK can be found in the section on contingent capital.

115DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

D Financial instruments and fair value
disclosures

The DZ BANK Group used the ‘held-to-maturity investments’ category for the first time in
the interim consolidated financial statements for the first half of 2016. The ‘held-to-maturity
investments’ category consists of non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable
payments and fixed maturity that an entity has the positive intention and ability to hold to
maturity. These investments are measured at amortized cost. The premiums and discounts
are allocated over the expected life of the instrument using the effective interest method.

The following tables show the breakdown of carrying amounts and fair values of financial
assets and financial liabilities by class (in accordance with IFRS 7) and by category of finan-
cial instruments (in accordance with IAS 39):

»	41
Classes, categories,
and fair values
of financial
instruments

116 DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Jun. 30, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

€ million
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 185,531 185,531 151,065 151,065

Financial instruments held for trading 62,900 62,900 49,768 49,768

Financial assets held for trading 62,255 62,255 49,520 49,520

Investments held by insurance companies 645 645 248 248

Fair value option 22,442 22,442 18,029 18,029

Loans and advances to banks 2,091 2,091 1,666 1,666

Loans and advances to customers 8,089 8,089 5,720 5,720

Investments 11,653 11,653 9,923 9,923

Investments held by insurance companies 609 609 720 720

Derivatives used for hedging 597 597 416 416

Derivatives used for hedging (positive fair values) 597 597 416 416

Available-for-sale financial assets 99,592 99,592 82,852 82,852

Loans and advances to customers 22 22 22 22

Investments 51,365 51,365 38,764 38,764

Investments held by insurance companies 48,205 48,205 44,066 44,066

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST 312,720 324,523 234,826 244,477

Held-to-maturity investments 2,662 2,662 – –

Investments 2,662 2,662 – –

Loans and receivables 309,710 321,513 234,543 244,194

Cash and cash equivalents 8,857 8,857 6,350 6,350

Loans and advances to banks 107,808 110,642 78,937 80,829

Loans and advances to customers 159,470 163,106 115,580 118,870

Investments 5,141 5,267 4,450 4,525

Investments held by insurance companies 27,570 33,141 28,483 33,131

Other assets 500 500 489 489

Fair value changes of the hedged items in
portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk 364  254

Available-for-sale financial assets 348 348 283 283

Investments 257 257 189 189

Investments held by insurance companies 91 91 94 94

FINANCE LEASES 3,538 3,769 3,587 3,746

Loans and advances to banks 78 108 80 105

Loans and advances to customers 3,460 3,661 3,507 3,641

117DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Given the complex structure of home savings contracts and the multitude of scales of rates
and charges, there is currently no suitable method for calculating the fair value of an individual
contract as at the balance sheet date. Consequently, the fair value cannot be determined
using either comparable market prices or suitable option pricing models. The fair values of
financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from building society operations are therefore
shown in simplified form at their carrying amounts. On the basis of the models used for
building society management, which comprise both collective and non-collective business
including deposits, the overall amount for building society operations during the reporting
period was positive.

Jun. 30, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

€ million
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 103,109 103,109 70,632 70,632

Financial instruments held for trading 67,382 67,382 45,447 45,447

Financial liabilities held for trading 67,332 67,332 45,377 45,377

Other liabilities 50 50 70 70

Fair value option 34,131 34,131 23,544 23,544

Deposits from banks 5,444 5,444 3,561 3,561

Deposits from customers 11,752 11,752 7,009 7,009

Debt certificates issued including bonds 16,177 16,177 12,216 12,216

Subordinated capital 758 758 758 758

Derivatives used for hedging 1,596 1,596 1,641 1,641

Derivatives used for hedging (negative fair values) 1,596 1,596 1,641 1,641

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST 303,720 309,660 230,508 235,022

Deposits from banks 124,015 126,924 93,666 95,647

Deposits from customers 115,760 118,332 89,177 91,378

Debt certificates issued including bonds 58,456 58,910 42,735 43,109

Other liabilities 1,224 1,224 1,289 1,289

Subordinated capital 4,011 4,270 3,384 3,599

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio
hedges of interest-rate risk 254  257

FINANCE LEASES 26 33 27 32

Other liabilities 26 33 27 32

FINANCIAL GUARANTEE CONTRACTS
AND LOAN COMMITMENTS 231 231 148 148

Financial guarantee contracts 105 105 97 97

Other liabilities 105 105 97 97

Loan commitments 126 126 51 51

Provisions 126 126 51 51

118 DZ BANK
2016 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

The carrying amounts and fair values reported under investments held by insurance companies
relate to receivables and fixed-income securities matched as cover for long-term insurance
contract obligations as part of insurance operations. Because these instruments are normally
held over their entire maturity, interest-rate-related changes in fair value during the maturity